RECEIVED

2013 March 27 AM 11:43

IDAHO PUBLIC

UTILITIES COMMISSION

Avista Corp.

1411 East Mission P.O. Box 3727 Spokane. Washington 99220-0500 Telephone 509-489-0500 Toll Free 800-727-9170



March 27, 2013

Jean D. Jewell Commission Secretary Idaho Public Utilities Commission 472 W. Washington St. Boise, ID 83702

RE:

Tariff I.P.U.C. No. 28 (Electric) and Tariff I.P.U.C. No. 27 (Natural Gas)

Docket Nos. AVU-E-12-08 and AVU-G-12-07

Compliance Tariff Filing Commission Order No. 32769 - Case Nos. AVU-E-12-08 and AVU-G-12-07

The following tariff sheets are enclosed for filing with the Commission in compliance with the Commission's Order No. 32769 in Case Nos. AVU-E-12-08 and AVU-G-12-07.

Natural Gas

Eighth Revision Sheet 101 canceling Seventh Revision Sheet 101 Ninth Revision Sheet 111 canceling Eighth Revision Sheet 111 Tenth Revision Sheet 112 canceling Ninth Revision Sheet 112 Ninth Revision Sheet 131 canceling Eighth Revision Sheet 131 Eleventh Revision Sheet 132 canceling Tenth Revision Sheet 132 Eighth Revision Sheet 146 canceling Seventh Revision Sheet 146

These tariff sheets will be made effective on April 1, 2013, in compliance with the Order.

Also enclosed is a copy of the workpapers supporting the rate changes within the tariffs. If you have any questions regarding this filing, please feel free to call Patrick Ehrbar at (509) 495-8620 or Joe Miller at (509) 495-4546.

Sincerely,

Kelly O. Norwood

Vice President

State and Federal Regulation

Enclosures

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have this 27th day of March, 2013, served Avista's Compliance Filing in Docket No. AVU-E-12-08 and AVU-G-12-07, upon the following parties, by mailing a copy thereof, properly addressed with postage prepaid to:

Jean D Jewell, Secretary Idaho Public Utilities Commission Statehouse Boise, ID 83720-5983 Jean.jewell@puc.idaho.gov

Karl Klein
Weldon Stutzman
Deputy Attorneys General
Idaho Public Utilities Commission
472 W. Washington
Boise, ID 83702-0659
karl.klein@puc.idaho.gov
Weldon.stutzman@puc.idaho.gov

Marv Lewallen Clearwater Paper 601 W. Riverside Avenue Suite 1100 Spokane, WA 99201 marv.lewallen@clearwaterpaper.com

Scott Atkison Idaho Forest Products 171 Highway 95 N. Grangeville, ID 83530 scotta@idahoforestgroup.com

Larry A. Crowley
The Energy Strategies Institute, Inc.
5549 South Cliffsedge Avenue
Boise, Idaho 83716
crowleya@aol.com

Ken Miller Clean Energy Program Director Snake River Alliance Boise, ID kmiller@snakeriveralliance.org Brad M. Purdy Attorney at Law 2019 N 17th Street Boise, ID 83720 bmpurdy@hotmail.com

Peter J. Richardson Greg M. Adams Richardson & O'Leary PLLC 515 N. 27th Street PO Box 7218 Boise, ID 83702 peter@richardsonandoleary.com greg@richardsondoleary.com

Dean J. Miller McDevitt & Miller, LLP 420 W. Bannock St. PO Box 2564-83701 Boise, ID 83701-2564 joe@mcdevitt-miller.com

Benjamin J. Otto Idaho Conservation League 710 N. 6th St. Boise, ID 83702 botto@idahoconservation.org

Dr. Don Reading 6070 Hill Road Boise, Idaho dreading@mindspring.com

Patrick Ehrbar Manager, Rates & Tariffs

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

AVISTA UTILITIES AVU-E-12-08 & AVU-G-12-07

Final Tariff Sheets

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Approved **Effective**

March 27, 2013 April 1, 2013 Per O.N⁰32769 Jean D. Jewell Secretary

I.P.U.C. No.27

AVISTA CORPORATION d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 101

GENERAL SERVICE - FIRM - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:

To Customers in the State of Idaho where Company has natural gas service available.

APPLICABLE:

To firm gas service for any purpose when all such service used on the premises is supplied at one point of delivery through a single meter.

MONTHLY RATE:

Per Meter

Per Month

Basic charge

\$4.25

Charge Per Therm:

Base Rate

43.369¢

OTHER CHARGES:

01112110111110201	
Schedule 150 - Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment	43.612¢
Schedule 155 - Gas Rate Adjustment	(01.785¢)
Schedule 191 - Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment	00.000¢
Schedule 158 - Tax Adjustment	Check Municipal Fee

Total Billing Rate *

85.196¢

Minimum Charge: \$4.25

* The rates shown above as "Other Charges" may not always reflect the actual rate as this base tariff sheet cannot be updated when suspended as part of a general rate filing. The Total Billing Rate shown above does not include municipal fees, and is therefore subject to the provisions of Tax Adjustment Schedule 158. See the corresponding rate schedules under Other Charges for the actual rates in effect.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in this tariff.

Issued

March 27, 2013

Hely Norwood

Effective

April 1, 2013

Issued by

Avista Utilities

Kelly O. Norwood

,Vice-President, State & Federal Regulation

Approved March 27, 2013

Effective April 1, 2013

Per O.N. 32769 Jean D. Jewell Secretary

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

AVISTA CORPORATION d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 111 LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - FIRM - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:

I.P.U.C. No.27

To Customers in the State of Idaho where Company has natural gas service available.

APPLICABLE:

To firm gas service for any purpose, subject to execution of a service agreement for a term of one year or longer. All such service used on the premises shall be supplied at one point of delivery through a single meter.

DEFINITIONS:

Schedule 150 – Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment

Schedule 155 – Gas Rate Adjustment

Schedule 191 – Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment

MONTHLY RATE:

	Base	Schedule	Schedule	Schedule	Billing
	Rate	150	155	191	Rate*
First 200	45.495¢	43.612¢	(01.785¢)	00.000¢	87.322¢
Next 800	30.004¢	43.612¢	(01.785¢)	00.000¢	71.831¢
Next 9,000	22.168¢	43.612¢	(01.785¢)	00.000¢	63.995¢
All over	17.005¢	43.612¢	(01.785¢)	00.000¢	58.832¢

^{*} The rates shown above as "Other Charges" may not always reflect the actual rate as this base tariff sheet cannot be updated when suspended as part of a general rate filing. The Total Billing Rate shown above does not include municipal fees, and is therefore subject to the provisions of Tax Adjustment Schedule 158. See the corresponding rate schedules under Other Charges for the actual rates in effect.

Minimum Charge: \$ 90.99 The minimum charge calculation is based solely on the base rate per therm noted above and is not inclusive of the adder schedules.

April 1, 2013 March 27, 2013 Effective Issued

Issued by Avista Utilities By

They Norwood

Kelly Norwood

, Vice-President, State & Federal Regulation

I.P.U.C.. No. 27

AVISTA CORPORATION d/b/a Avista Utilities

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Approved Effective
March 27, 2013 April 1, 2013
Per O.N. 32769

Jean D. Jewell Secretary

SCHEDULE 112

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - FIRM - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:

To Customers in the State of Idaho where Company has natural gas service available. Customers taking service under this Schedule beginning on or after March 1, 2002 must have been previously served under Schedule 146 – Transportation Service for Customer–Owned Gas.

APPLICABLE:

To firm gas service for any purpose, subject to execution of a service agreement for a term of one year or longer. All such service used on the premises shall be supplied at one point of delivery through a single meter.

DEFINITIONS:

Schedule 150 – Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment Schedule 191 – Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment

MONTHLY RATE:

	Base Rate	Schedule 150	Schedule 191	Billing Rate*
First 200	45.495¢	43.612¢	00.000¢	89.107¢
Next 800	30.004¢	43.612¢	00.000¢	73.616¢
Next 9,000	22.168¢	43.612¢	00.000¢	65.780¢
All over	17.005¢	43.612¢	00.000¢	60.617¢

^{*} The rates shown above as "Other Charges" may not always reflect the actual rate as this base tariff sheet cannot be updated when suspended as part of a general rate filing. The Total Billing Rate shown above does not include municipal fees, and is therefore subject to the provisions of Tax Adjustment Schedule 158. See the corresponding rate schedules under Other Charges for the actual rates in effect.

Minimum Charge: \$ 90.99 The minimum charge calculation is based solely on the base rate per therm noted above and is not inclusive of the adder schedules.

Issued March 27, 2013 Effective April 1, 2013

Issued by Avista Utilities

Helly Norwood

Jean D. Jewell Secretary

Approved

Effective April 1, 2013

March 27, 2013 April 7 Per O.N. 32769

I.P.U.C. No.27

AVISTA CORPORATION d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 131

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:

To Customers in the State of Idaho whose requirements exceed 250,000 therms of gas per year and who comply with the Special Terms and Conditions set forth below, provided: (1) A volume of off-peak interruptible gas for the service requested is available to the Company and, (2) The Company's existing distribution system has capacity, in excess of its existing requirements for firm gas service, adequate for the service requested by Customer.

APPLICABLE:

MONTHLY RATE:

To interruptible gas service for any purpose subject to provisions of a service agreement for a term of one year or longer. All such service used on the premises shall be supplied at one point of delivery and metering.

	Per Month
Charge Per Therm:	
Base Rate	19.700¢
OTHER CHARGES: Schedule 150 - Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment	33.285¢
Schedule 155 - Gas Rate Adjustment	(01.663¢)
Schedule 191 - Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment	00.000¢
Schedule 158 - Tax Adjustment	Check Municipal Fee

Total Billing Rate *

51.322¢

Per Meter

* The rates shown above as "Other Charges" may not always reflect the actual rate as this base tariff sheet cannot be updated when suspended as part of a general rate filing. The Total Billing Rate shown above does not include municipal fees, and is therefore subject to the provisions of Tax Adjustment Schedule 158. See the corresponding rate schedules under Other Charges for the actual rates in effect.

ANNUAL MINIMUM:

Each Customer shall be subject to an Annual Minimum Deficiency Charge if their gas usage during the prior year did not equal or exceed 250,000 therms. Such annual Minimum Deficiency Charge shall be determined by subtracting the Customer's actual usage for the twelve-month period ending each August from 250,000 therms multiplied by 19.700¢ per therm.

Issued March 27, 2013

Effective April 1, 2013

Issued by

Avista Utilities

Helly Norwood

Kelly O. Norwood,

Vice President, State & Federal Regulation

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Approved Effective

13 April 1, 2013 Per O.N. 32769 March 27, 2013

Jean D. Jewell Secretary

AVISTA CORPORATION d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 132

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:

I.P.U.C. No. 27

To Customers in the State of Idaho whose requirements exceed 250,000 therms of gas per year and who comply with the Special Terms and Conditions set forth below, provided: (1) A volume of off-peak interruptible gas for the service requested is available to the Company and, (2) The Company's existing distribution system has capacity, in excess of its existing requirements for firm gas service, adequate for the service requested by Customer. Customers taking service under this Schedule beginning on or after March 1, 2002 must have been previously served under Schedule 146 -Transportation Service for Customer-Owned Gas.

APPLICABLE:

To interruptible gas service for any purpose subject to provisions of a service agreement for a term of one year or longer. All such service used on the premises shall be supplied at one point of delivery and metering.

MONTHLY RATE:	Per Meter
	Per Month

Charge Per Therm:

19.700¢ Base Rate

OTHER CHARGES:

33.285¢ Schedule 150 - Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment 00.000¢ Schedule 191 - Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment Check Municipal Fee Schedule 158 - Tax Adjustment

Total Billing Rate *

52.985¢

* The rates shown above as "Other Charges" may not always reflect the actual rate as this base tariff sheet cannot be updated when suspended as part of a general rate filing. The Total Billing Rate shown above does not include municipal fees, and is therefore subject to the provisions of Tax Adjustment Schedule 158. See the corresponding rate schedules under Other Charges for the actual rates in effect

ANNUAL MINIMUM:

Each Customer shall be subject to an Annual Minimum Deficiency Charge if their gas usage during the prior year did not equal or exceed 250,000 therms. Such annual Minimum Deficiency Charge shall be determined by subtracting the Customer's actual usage for the twelve-month period ending each August from 250,000 therms multiplied by 19.700¢ per therm.

Effective April 1, 2013 March 27, 2013 Issued

Avista Utilities Issued by

> Kelly O. Norwood Helly Norwood

, Vice President, State & Federal Regulation

Approved March 27, 2013¹⁴⁶

Effective April 1, 2013

I.P.U.C. No.27

AVISTA CORPORATION d/b/a Avista Utilities

Per O.N. 32769 Jean D. Jewell Secretary

SCHEDULE 146

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMER-OWNED GAS - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:

To Commercial and Industrial Customers in the State of Idaho whose requirements exceed 250,000 therms of gas per year provided that the Company's existing distribution system has capacity adequate for the service requested by Customer.

APPLICABLE:

To transportation service for a Customer-owned supply of natural gas from the Company's point of interconnection with its Pipeline Transporter to the Company's point of interconnection with the Customer. Service shall be supplied at one point of delivery and metering for use by a single customer.

MONTHLY RATE:

\$225.00 Customer Charge, plus

Charge Per Therm:

Base Rate

11.649¢

OTHER CHARGES: Schedule 158 - Tax Adjustment

Check Municipal Fee

Total Billing Rate *

11.649¢

ANNUAL MINIMUM:

\$31,823 unless a higher minimum is required under contract to cover special conditions.

* The rates shown above as "Other Charges" may not always reflect the actual rate as this base tariff sheet cannot be updated when suspended as part of a general rate filing. The Total Billing Rate shown above does not include municipal fees, and is therefore subject to the provisions of Tax Adjustment Schedule 158. See the corresponding rate schedules under Other Charges for the actual rates in effect.

Issued

March 27, 2013

July Nowood

Effective

April 1, 2013

Issued by

Avista Utilities

Kelly O. Norwood

,Vice President, State & Federal Regulation

Ву

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

AVISTA UTILITIES AVU-E-12-08 & AVU-G-12-07

Tariff Sheets Underline and Strikethrough

SCHEDULE 101

GENERAL SERVICE - FIRM - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:

To Customers in the State of Idaho where Company has natural gas service available.

APPLICABLE:

To firm gas service for any purpose when all such service used on the premises is supplied at one point of delivery through a single meter.

MONTHLY RATE:

Per Meter

Per Month

Basic charge

\$4.25

Charge Per Therm:

Base Rate

43.369¢

OTHER CHARGES:

OTTEN OTANOES.	
Schedule 150 - Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment	<u>43.612¢</u>
Schedule 155 - Gas Rate Adjustment	<u>(01.785¢)</u>
Schedule 191 - Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment	<u>00.000¢</u>
Schedule 158 - Tax Adjustment	Check Municipal Fee

Total Billing Rate *

85.196¢

Minimum Charge: \$4.25

* The rates shown above as "Other Charges" may not always reflect the actual rate as this base tariff sheet cannot be updated when suspended as part of a general rate filing. The Total Billing Rate shown above does not include municipal fees, and is therefore subject to the provisions of Tax Adjustment Schedule 158. See the corresponding rate schedules under Other Charges for the actual rates in effect.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in this tariff.

Issued	March 27, 2013	Effective	April 1, 2013
155000	Maich 27, 2013	LITECTIVE	ADIII 1. 2013

Issued by Avista Utilities

Ву

Kelly O. Norwood

,Vice-President, State & Federal Regulation

SCHEDULE 111 LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - FIRM - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:

To Customers in the State of Idaho where Company has natural gas service available.

APPLICABLE:

To firm gas service for any purpose, subject to execution of a service agreement for a term of one year or longer. All such service used on the premises shall be supplied at one point of delivery through a single meter.

DEFINITIONS:

Schedule 150 - Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment

Schedule 155 - Gas Rate Adjustment

Schedule 191 - Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment

MONTHLY RATE:

	Base Rate	Schedule 150	Schedule 155	Schedule 191	Billing Rate*
First 200	45.495¢	43.612¢	(01.785¢)	00.000¢	87.322¢
Next 800	30.004¢	43.612¢	(01.785¢)	00.000¢	71.831¢
Next 9,000	22.168¢	43.612¢	(01.785¢)	00.000¢	63.995¢
All over	17.005¢	43.612¢	(01.785¢)	00.000¢	58.832¢

^{*} The rates shown above as "Other Charges" may not always reflect the actual rate as this base tariff sheet cannot be updated when suspended as part of a general rate filing. The Total Billing Rate shown above does not include municipal fees, and is therefore subject to the provisions of Tax Adjustment Schedule 158. See the corresponding rate schedules under Other Charges for the actual rates in effect.

Minimum Charge: \$90.99 The minimum charge calculation is based solely on the base rate per therm noted above and is not inclusive of the adder schedules.

Is	ssued	March 27, 2013	Effective	April 1, 2013

Issued by

Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 112

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - FIRM - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:

To Customers in the State of Idaho where Company has natural gas service available. Customers taking service under this Schedule beginning on or after March 1, 2002 must have been previously served under Schedule 146 – Transportation Service for Customer–Owned Gas.

APPLICABLE:

To firm gas service for any purpose, subject to execution of a service agreement for a term of one year or longer. All such service used on the premises shall be supplied at one point of delivery through a single meter.

DEFINITIONS:

Schedule 150 – Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment Schedule 191 – Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment

MONTHLY RATE:

	Base Rate	Schedule 150	Schedule 191	Billing Rate*
First 200	45.495¢	43.612¢	00.000¢	89.107¢
Next 800	30.004¢	43.612¢	00.000¢	73.616¢
Next 9,000	22.168¢	43.612¢	00.000¢	65.780¢
All over	17.005¢	43.612¢	00.000¢	60.617¢

^{*} The rates shown above as "Other Charges" may not always reflect the actual rate as this base tariff sheet cannot be updated when suspended as part of a general rate filing. The Total Billing Rate shown above does not include municipal fees, and is therefore subject to the provisions of Tax Adjustment Schedule 158. See the corresponding rate schedules under Other Charges for the actual rates in effect.

Minimum Charge: \$90.99 The minimum charge calculation is based solely on the base rate per therm noted above and is not inclusive of the adder schedules.

Issued	March 27, 2013	Effective	April 1, 2013	

Issued by

Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 131

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:

To Customers in the State of Idaho whose requirements exceed 250,000 therms of gas per year and who comply with the Special Terms and Conditions set forth below, provided: (1) A volume of off-peak interruptible gas for the service requested is available to the Company and, (2) The Company's existing distribution system has capacity, in excess of its existing requirements for firm gas service, adequate for the service requested by Customer.

APPLICABLE:

MONTHLY RATE:

To interruptible gas service for any purpose subject to provisions of a service agreement for a term of one year or longer. All such service used on the premises shall be supplied at one point of delivery and metering.

Charge Per Therm:	<u>Per Month</u>
Base Rate	<u>19.700¢</u>
OTHER CHARGES: Schedule 150 - Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment Schedule 155 - Gas Rate Adjustment Schedule 191 - Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment	33.285¢ (01.663¢) 00.000¢

Total Billing Rate *

Schedule 158 - Tax Adjustment

51.322¢

Check Municipal Fee

Per Meter

* The rates shown above as "Other Charges" may not always reflect the actual rate as this base tariff sheet cannot be updated when suspended as part of a general rate filing. The Total Billing Rate shown above does not include municipal fees, and is therefore subject to the provisions of Tax Adjustment Schedule 158. See the corresponding rate schedules under Other Charges for the actual rates in effect.

ANNUAL MINIMUM:

Each Customer shall be subject to an Annual Minimum Deficiency Charge if their gas usage during the prior year did not equal or exceed 250,000 therms. Such annual Minimum Deficiency Charge shall be determined by subtracting the Customer's actual usage for the twelve-month period ending each August from 250,000 therms multiplied by 19.700¢ per therm.

Issued	March 27, 2013	Effective	April 1,	2013

Issued by

SCHEDULE 132

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:

To Customers in the State of Idaho whose requirements exceed 250,000 therms of gas per year and who comply with the Special Terms and Conditions set forth below, provided: (1) A volume of off-peak interruptible gas for the service requested is available to the Company and, (2) The Company's existing distribution system has capacity, in excess of its existing requirements for firm gas service, adequate for the service requested by Customer. Customers taking service under this Schedule beginning on or after March 1, 2002 must have been previously served under Schedule 146 – Transportation Service for Customer-Owned Gas.

APPLICABLE:

To interruptible gas service for any purpose subject to provisions of a service agreement for a term of one year or longer. All such service used on the premises shall be supplied at one point of delivery and metering.

MONTHLY	RATE:	
---------	-------	--

Per Meter

Per Month

Charge Per Therm:

Base Rate

19.700¢

OTHER CHARGES:

Schedule 150 - Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment	<u>33.285¢</u>
Schedule 191 - Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment	<u>00.000¢</u>
Schedule 158 - Tax Adjustment	Check Municipal Fee

Total Billing Rate *

52.985¢

* The rates shown above as "Other Charges" may not always reflect the actual rate as this base tariff sheet cannot be updated when suspended as part of a general rate filing. The Total Billing Rate shown above does not include municipal fees, and is therefore subject to the provisions of Tax Adjustment Schedule 158. See the corresponding rate schedules under Other Charges for the actual rates in effect

ANNUAL MINIMUM:

Each Customer shall be subject to an Annual Minimum Deficiency Charge if their gas usage during the prior year did not equal or exceed 250,000 therms. Such annual Minimum Deficiency Charge shall be determined by subtracting the Customer's actual usage for the twelve-month period ending each August from 250,000 therms multiplied by 19.700¢ per therm.

locuod	March 27	2012	Effective	April 1.	2013
issued	March 27	2013	Ellective	ADIII I.	2013

Issued by Avista Utilities

By

SCHEDULE 146

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMER-OWNED GAS - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:

To Commercial and Industrial Customers in the State of Idaho whose requirements exceed 250,000 therms of gas per year provided that the Company's existing distribution system has capacity adequate for the service requested by Customer.

APPLICABLE:

To transportation service for a Customer-owned supply of natural gas from the Company's point of interconnection with its Pipeline Transporter to the Company's point of interconnection with the Customer. Service shall be supplied at one point of delivery and metering for use by a single customer.

MONTHLY RATE:

\$225.00 Customer Charge, plus

Charge Per Therm:

Base Rate

11.649¢

OTHER CHARGES: Schedule 158 - Tax Adjustment

Check Municipal Fee

Total Billing Rate *

11.649¢

ANNUAL MINIMUM:

\$31,823 unless a higher minimum is required under contract to cover special conditions.

* The rates shown above as "Other Charges" may not always reflect the actual rate as this base tariff sheet cannot be updated when suspended as part of a general rate filing. The Total Billing Rate shown above does not include municipal fees, and is therefore subject to the provisions of Tax Adjustment Schedule 158. See the corresponding rate schedules under Other Charges for the actual rates in effect.

Issued March 27, 2013

Effective A

April 1, 2013

Issued by

SCHEDULE 101

GENERAL SERVICE - FIRM - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:

To Customers in the State of Idaho where Company has natural gas service available.

APPLICABLE:

To firm gas service for any purpose when all such service used on the premises is supplied at one point of delivery through a single meter.

MONTHLY RATE:

Per Meter

Per Month

Basic charge

\$4.25

Charge Per Therm:

Base Rate

38.679¢

OTHER CHARGES:

47.392¢ Schedule 150 - Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment Schedule 155 - Gas Rate Adjustment (02.885¢)Schedule 191 - Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment 02.697¢ Check Municipal Fee Schedule 158 - Tax Adjustment

Total Billing Rate *

85.883¢

Minimum Charge: \$4.25

* The rates shown above as "Other Charges" may not always reflect the actual rate as this base tariff sheet cannot be updated when suspended as part of a general rate filing. The Total Billing Rate shown above does not include municipal fees, and is therefore subject to the provisions of Tax Adjustment Schedule 158. See the corresponding rate schedules under Other Charges for the actual rates in effect.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in this tariff.

Effective May 7, 2012 Issued April 4, 2012

Issued by Avista Utilities

By

Kelly O. Norwood

,Vice-President, State & Federal Regulation

SCHEDULE 111 LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - FIRM - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:

To Customers in the State of Idaho where Company has natural gas service available.

APPLICABLE:

To firm gas service for any purpose, subject to execution of a service agreement for a term of one year or longer. All such service used on the premises shall be supplied at one point of delivery through a single meter.

DEFINITIONS:

Schedule 150 - Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment

Schedule 155 – Gas Rate Adjustment

Schedule 191 - Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment

MONTHLY RATE:

	Base Rate	Schedule 150	Schedule 155	Schedule 191	Billing Rate*
First 200	40.806¢	47.392¢	(02.885¢)	01.321¢	86.634¢
Next 800	27.591¢	47.392¢	(02.885¢)	01.321¢	73.419¢
Next 9,000	20.012¢	47.392¢	(02.885¢)	01.321¢	65.840¢
All over	15.018¢	47.392¢	(02.885¢)	01.321¢	60.846¢

^{*} The rates shown above as "Other Charges" may not always reflect the actual rate as this base tariff sheet cannot be updated when suspended as part of a general rate filing. The Total Billing Rate shown above does not include municipal fees, and is therefore subject to the provisions of Tax Adjustment Schedule 158. See the corresponding rate schedules under Other Charges for the actual rates in effect.

Minimum Charge: \$81.61 The minimum charge calculation is based solely on the base rate per therm noted above and is not inclusive of the adder schedules.

Issued	April 4, 2012	Effective	May 7, 2012	

Issued by

SCHEDULE 112

LARGE GENERAL SERVICE - FIRM - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:

To Customers in the State of Idaho where Company has natural gas service available. Customers taking service under this Schedule beginning on or after March 1, 2002 must have been previously served under Schedule 146 – Transportation Service for Customer–Owned Gas.

APPLICABLE:

To firm gas service for any purpose, subject to execution of a service agreement for a term of one year or longer. All such service used on the premises shall be supplied at one point of delivery through a single meter.

DEFINITIONS:

Schedule 150 – Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment Schedule 191 – Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment

MONTHLY RATE:

	Base Rate	Schedule 150	Schedule 191	Billing Rate*
First 200	40.806¢	47.392¢	01.321¢	89.519¢
Next 800	27.591¢	47.392¢	01.321¢	76.304¢
Next 9,00	20.012¢	47.392¢	01.321¢	68.725¢
All over	15.018¢	47.392¢	01.321¢	63.731¢

^{*} The rates shown above as "Other Charges" may not always reflect the actual rate as this base tariff sheet cannot be updated when suspended as part of a general rate filing. The Total Billing Rate shown above does not include municipal fees, and is therefore subject to the provisions of Tax Adjustment Schedule 158. See the corresponding rate schedules under Other Charges for the actual rates in effect.

Minimum Charge: \$81.61 The minimum charge calculation is based solely on the base rate per therm noted above and is not inclusive of the adder schedules.

ls	ssued	April 4, 2012	Effective	May 7, 2012
-		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,

Issued by

Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 131

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:

To Customers in the State of Idaho whose requirements exceed 250,000 therms of gas per year and who comply with the Special Terms and Conditions set forth below, provided: (1) A volume of off-peak interruptible gas for the service requested is available to the Company and, (2) The Company's existing distribution system has capacity, in excess of its existing requirements for firm gas service, adequate for the service requested by Customer.

APPLICABLE:

To interruptible gas service for any purpose subject to provisions of a service agreement for a term of one year or longer. All such service used on the premises shall be supplied at one point of delivery and metering.

N/	10	NIT	-11	V	D/	TF.	
IV	w	IV I	ΗІ	_ Y	K/	A I E	

Per Meter

Per Month

Charge Per Therm:

Base Rate

17.626¢

OTHER CHARGES:

OTTIER OTHER OLD.	
Schedule 150 - Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment	36.216¢
Schedule 155 - Gas Rate Adjustment	(03.314¢)
Schedule 191 - Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment	01.197¢
Schedule 158 - Tax Adjustment	Check Municipal Fee

Total Billing Rate *

51.725¢

* The rates shown above as "Other Charges" may not always reflect the actual rate as this base tariff sheet cannot be updated when suspended as part of a general rate filing. The Total Billing Rate shown above does not include municipal fees, and is therefore subject to the provisions of Tax Adjustment Schedule 158. See the corresponding rate schedules under Other Charges for the actual rates in effect.

ANNUAL MINIMUM:

Each Customer shall be subject to an Annual Minimum Deficiency Charge if their gas usage during the prior year did not equal or exceed 250,000 therms. Such annual Minimum Deficiency Charge shall be determined by subtracting the Customer's actual usage for the twelve-month period ending each August from 250,000 therms multiplied by 17.626¢ per therm.

Issued April 4, 2012

Effective

May 7, 2012

Issued by Bv

SCHEDULE 132

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:

To Customers in the State of Idaho whose requirements exceed 250,000 therms of gas per year and who comply with the Special Terms and Conditions set forth below, provided: (1) A volume of off-peak interruptible gas for the service requested is available to the Company and, (2) The Company's existing distribution system has capacity, in excess of its existing requirements for firm gas service, adequate for the service requested by Customer. Customers taking service under this Schedule beginning on or after March 1, 2002 must have been previously served under Schedule 146 – Transportation Service for Customer-Owned Gas.

APPLICABLE:

To interruptible gas service for any purpose subject to provisions of a service agreement for a term of one year or longer. All such service used on the premises shall be supplied at one point of delivery and metering.

MONTHLY RATE: Per Meter
Per Month

Charge Per Therm:

Base Rate 47.626¢

OTHER CHARGES:

Schedule 150 - Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment

Schedule 191 - Energy Efficiency Rider Adjustment

Schedule 158 - Tax Adjustment

Check Municipal Fee

Total Billing Rate *

55.039¢

* The rates shown above as "Other Charges" may not always reflect the actual rate as this base tariff sheet cannot be updated when suspended as part of a general rate filing. The Total Billing Rate shown above does not include municipal fees, and is therefore subject to the provisions of Tax Adjustment Schedule 158. See the corresponding rate schedules under Other Charges for the actual rates in effect

ANNUAL MINIMUM:

Each Customer shall be subject to an Annual Minimum Deficiency Charge if their gas usage during the prior year did not equal or exceed 250,000 therms. Such annual Minimum Deficiency Charge shall be determined by subtracting the Customer's actual usage for the twelve-month period ending each August from 250,000 therms multiplied by 17.626¢ per therm.

Issued	April 4, 2012	Effective May 7, 2012

Issued by Avista Utilities

By

SCHEDULE 146

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE FOR CUSTOMER-OWNED GAS - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:

To Commercial and Industrial Customers in the State of Idaho whose requirements exceed 250,000 therms of gas per year provided that the Company's existing distribution system has capacity adequate for the service requested by Customer.

APPLICABLE:

To transportation service for a Customer-owned supply of natural gas from the Company's point of interconnection with its Pipeline Transporter to the Company's point of interconnection with the Customer. Service shall be supplied at one point of delivery and metering for use by a single customer.

MONTHLY RATE:

\$225.00 Customer Charge, plus

Charge Per Therm:

Base Rate

10.671¢

OTHER CHARGES: Schedule 158 - Tax Adjustment

Check Municipal Fee

Total Billing Rate *

10.671¢

ANNUAL MINIMUM:

\$29,378 unless a higher minimum is required under contract to cover special conditions.

* The rates shown above as "Other Charges" may not always reflect the actual rate as this base tariff sheet cannot be updated when suspended as part of a general rate filing. The Total Billing Rate shown above does not include municipal fees, and is therefore subject to the provisions of Tax Adjustment Schedule 158. See the corresponding rate schedules under Other Charges for the actual rates in effect.

Issued September 30, 2011

Effective

October 1, 2011

Issued by

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

AVISTA UTILITIES AVU-E-12-08 & AVU-G-12-07

WORKPAPERS

AVISTA UTILITIES IDAHO GAS, CASE NO. AVU-G-12-07 PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATE COMPONENTS BY SCHEDULE

Effective April 1st, 2013

(a) General Service - Schedule 101	Base Rate (1) (b)	Present Rate Adj.(2) (c)	Present Billing Rate (d)	General Rate <u>Increase</u> (e)	Proposed Billing <u>Rate</u> (f)	Proposed Base Rate (1) (g)
Basic Charge	\$4.25		\$4.25	\$0.00	\$4.25	\$4.25
Usage Charge:		3 0 0 0 00 00 00 00	NO. N. BOLING BALLS			
All therms	\$0.82291	(\$0.01785)	\$0.80506	\$0.04690	\$0.85196	\$0.86981
Large General Service - Schedu	le 111					
Usage Charge:						
First 200 therms	\$0.84418	(\$0.01785)	\$0.82633	\$0.04689	\$0.87322	\$0.89107
200 - 1,000 therms	\$0.71203	(\$0.01785)		\$0.02413	\$0.71831	\$0.73616
1,000 - 10,000 therms	\$0.63624	(\$0.01785)		\$0.02156	\$0.63995	\$0.65780
All over 10,000 therms	\$0.58630	(\$0.01785)	\$0.56845	\$0.01987	\$0.58832	\$0.60617
Minimum Charge:						
per month	\$81.61		\$81.61	\$9.38	\$90.99	\$90.99
per therm	\$0.43612	(\$0.01785)	\$0.41827		\$0.41827	\$0.43612
Interruptible Service - Schedule	132					
Usage Charge:						
All Therms	\$0.50911		\$0.50911	\$0.02074	\$0.52985	\$0.52985
Transportation Service - Sched	ule 146					
Basic Charge	\$225.00		\$225.00	\$0.00	\$225.00	\$225.00
Usage Charge:						
All Therms	\$0.10671		\$0.10671	\$0.00978	\$0.11649	\$0.11649

⁽¹⁾ Includes Schedule 150 - Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment

⁽²⁾ Includes Schedule 155 - Gas Rate Adjustment

AVISTA UTILITIES IDAHO GAS, CASE NO. AVU-G-12-07 PROPOSED INCREASE BY SERVICE SCHEDULE 12 MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 (000s of Dollars)

Effective April 1st, 2013

Percent Increase on Billed Revenue (j)	5.4%	3.9%	4.0%	8.7%	%0.0	2.0%
Total Billed Revenue at Proposed Rates (2) (i)	\$49,409	\$15,175	\$209	\$315	26\$	\$65,205
Total General Increase (h)	\$2,513	\$569	88	\$25	\$0	\$3,115
Total Billed Revenue at Present Rates (2) (g)	\$46,896	\$14,607	\$201	\$289	26\$	\$62,090
Base Tariff Percent Increase (f)	5.3%	3.8%	4.0%	8.7%	%0.0	4.9%
Base Tariff Revenue Under Proposed Rates (1) (e)	\$50,365	\$15,566	\$209	\$314	26\$	\$66,551
Proposed General Increase (d)	\$2,513	\$569	8	\$25	8	\$3,115
Base Tariff Revenue Under Present Rates (1) (c)	\$47,852	\$14,997	\$201	\$289	26\$	\$63,436
Schedule Number (b)	101	111/112	131/132	146	148	
Type of Service (a)	General Service	Large General Service	3 Interruptible Service	Transportation Service	Special Contracts	Total
Line No.	~	2	က	4	2	9

⁽¹⁾ Includes Schedule 150 - Purchased Gas Cost Adjustment

⁽²⁾ Includes Schedule 155 - Gas Rate Adjustment

SCHEDULE 150 PURCHASE GAS COST ADJUSTMENT - IDAHO

APPLICABLE:

To Customers in the State of Idaho where Company has natural gas service available.

PURPOSE:

To pass through changes in costs resulting from purchasing and transporting natural gas, to become effective as noted below.

RATE:

- (a) The retail rates of firm gas Schedules 101, 111 and 112 are to be increased by 43.612¢ per therm in all blocks of these rate schedules.
- (b) The rates of interruptible Schedules 131 and 132 are to be increased by 33.285¢ per therm.
- (c) The rate for transportation under Schedule 146 is to be decreased by 0.000¢ per therm.

WEIGHTED AVERAGE GAS COST:

The above rate changes are based on the following weighted average cost of gas per therm as of the effective date shown below:

33.285¢	43.612¢
33.285¢	43.612¢
33.285¢	33.285¢
	33.285¢

The above amounts include a gross revenue factor.

	Demand	Commodity	Total
Schedules 101	10.289¢	33.162¢	43.451¢
Schedules 111 and 112	10.289¢	33.162¢	43.451¢
Schedules 131 and 132	.000¢	33.162¢	33.162¢

The above amounts do not include a gross revenue factor.

BALANCING ACCOUNT:

The Company will maintain a Purchase Gas Adjustment (PGA) Balancing Account whereby monthly entries into this Balancing Account will be made to reflect differences between the actual purchased gas costs collected from customers and the actual purchased gas costs incurred by the Company. Those differences are then collected from or refunded to customers under Schedule 155 – Gas Rate Adjustment.

Issued	July 30, 2012	Effective	October 1, 2012	

Issued by Avista Utilities

Thirteenth Revision Sheet 155

AVISTA CORPORATION d/b/a Avista Utilities

SCHEDULE 155 GAS RATE ADJUSTMENT - IDAHO

AVAILABLE:

To Customers in the State of Idaho where Company has natural gas service available.

PURPOSE:

To adjust gas rates for amounts generated by the sources listed below.

MONTHLY RATE:

- (a) The rates of firm gas Schedules 101 and 111 are to be decreased by 1.785¢ per therm in all blocks of these rate schedules.
- (b) The rate of interruptible gas Schedule 131 is to be decreased by 1.663¢ per therm.

SOURCES OF MONTHLY RATE:

Changes in the monthly rates above result from amounts which have been accumulated in the Purchase Gas Adjustment (PGA) Balancing Account as described in Schedule 150 – Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment and Schedule 156 – Purchase Gas Cost Adjustment.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

The above Monthly Rate is subject to the provisions of Tax Adjustment Schedule 158.

Issued Se

September 26, 2012

Effective

October 1, 2012

SCHEDULE 191

ENERGY EFFICIENCY RIDER ADJUSTMENT - IDAHO

APPLICABLE:

To Customers in the State of Idaho where the Company has natural gas service available. This Energy Efficiency Rider or Rate Adjustment shall be applicable to all retail customers taking service under Schedules 101, 111, 112, 131, and 132. This Rate Adjustment, is designed to recover costs incurred by the Company associated with providing energy efficiency services and programs to customers. The Company may, at its discretion to match revenue under this schedule with demand for services under Schedule 190, reduce or increase this charge on an annual basis. Any change in this charge is subject to Commission approval and its review of the previous year expenditures under Schedule 190 and determinations with regard to any revenue carry forward, and prospective budget on an annual basis. Any annual expenditures exceeding annual collections when combined with any carry forward budget surplus shall be at the Company's risk of future recovery.

MONTHLY RATE:

The energy charges of the individual rate schedules are to be increased by the following amounts:

Schedule 101 \$0.00000 per Therm Schedule 111 & 112 \$0.00000 per Therm \$0.00000 per Therm

Schedule 131 & 132

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: Service under this schedule is subject to the Rules and Regulations contained in this tariff.

The above Rate is subject to increases as set forth in Tax Adjustment Schedule 158.

Issued

Effective

July 30, 2012

October 1, 2012